

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND

MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1939

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHT OF STOCKHOLDERS

and shall have such voting rights, including that of cumulative voting (which may be granted also to the holders of common stock) and conversion rights and such control of management, and such stock shall be subject to retirement in such manner and upon under such conditions as may be determined by such vote provided in the Agreements of Association, Articles of Organization, Articles of Association, charter and/or by-laws, with the approval of the commissioner.'

'No dividends shall be declared on common stock of such company until cumulative dividends on the preferred stock shall have been paid in full; and, if the company is placed in voluntary liquidation or a conservator or receiver is appointed therefor, no payments shall be made to the holders of the common stock until the holders of the preferred stock shall have been paid in full the par value such amount as may be provided in the Agreements of Association, Articles of Organization, Articles of Association, charter and/or by-laws, with the approval of the bank commissioner not in excess of such purchase price of such preferred stock plus all accumulated dividends.'

Approved March 15, 1939.

Chapter 62

AN ACT to Define the Pre-emptive Right of Stockholders.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 56, § 48, amended. Section 48 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 48. Changes in certificate of organization, how made. The stockholders of any corporation may, at any meeting, the call for which shall give notice of the proposed action, by a vote representing a majority of the voting power, except as herein otherwise provided, increase or decrease its authorized capital stock, change the number or par value of its shares or their classifications, change shares with par value into an equal or different number of shares without par value or shares without par value into an equal or different number either with or without par value, change the number of its directors, and, if not specially chartered, change its purposes by altering, abridging or enlarging the same, or make any other change or alteration in its certificate of organization as originally filed or subsequently amended that may be desired, provided, such change or alteration is not otherwise specifically provided for and would be proper to insert in an original certificate of organization, and the corporation shall file a certificate setting forth such changes with the secretary of state, who

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHT OF STOCKHOLDERS

СНАР. 62

shall duly record the same, within 20 days thereafter, and thereupon said changes shall take effect; provided, that every certificate of change of purposes shall be submitted to the attorney-general for examination and shall not be filed until it has been certified by him to be properly drawn and signed and to be conformable to the constitution and laws and that he is satisfied that such change of purposes is made in good faith and not for the purpose of avoiding payment of fees or taxes to the state.

Whenever issued shares having par value are changed into the same or a greater or less number of shares without par value, whether of the same or of a different class or classes of stock, and whenever issued shares without par value are changed into other shares without par value to a greater or lesser number, whether of the same or of a different class or classes, the amount of capital represented by the new shares in the aggregate shall be the same as the aggregate amount of capital represented by the shares so changed, and the certificate setting forth any such changes, the filing fee for which shall be \$5, shall set forth that the capital will not be reduced under or by reason of such amendment.

If any proposed change from one kind or class of stock to another kind or class would alter the preferences given to any one or more classes of stock by taking away any right or preference previously belonging thereto, then the holders of the stock of each class of stock so affected by the change shall be entitled to vote as a class upon such change, whether such class be otherwise entitled to vote or not; and the affirmative vote of 80% in interest of each such class of stock so affected by the change shall be necessary to the adoption thereof, in addition to the affirmative vote of a majority of every other class of stock entitled to vote thereon.

The corporation, except as herein otherwise provided, shall pay to the secretary of state for the use of the state for any increase in the amount of its authorized capital stock an amount, in no case less than \$10, equal to the amount that a like corporation organized with such increased authorized capitalization would have to pay in excess of one organized with the old authorized capitalization. For every change of purposes the corporation shall pay to the secretary of state for the use of the state the sum of \$20 before he shall be authorized to receive any certificate of change of purposes.

Whenever the authorized capital stock of any corporation is increased by an issue of shares having a right to vote, all stockholders having a right to vote at the time of the issuance of such new shares shall enjoy a preemptive right to subscribe thereto, unless such right shall be negatived either by some statute applicable thereto, or by a vote of 80% of the shares voting to authorize such new issue in accordance with an appropriate prior

88

PROOF OF AN OFFICIAL RECORD

CHAP. 64

provision of the charter or by-laws of the company authorizing such vote, which provision or by-laws must have been adopted by the stockholders either at the time of organization or by a subsequent unanimous vote of those stockholders present and voting.'

Approved March 15, 1939.

Chapter 63

AN ACT Relating to Taxation of Colts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 12, § 19, amended. Section 19 of chapter 12 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 19. Assessors to include in inventory sheep, swine, neat cattle, colts and fowl; returns to bureau of taxation. Assessors of taxes shall include in the inventory, required to be taken on April 1st, the number and value of all neat cattle 18 months old and under, all sheep to the number of 35, swine to the number of 10, draft colts to the age of 3 years, and domestic fowl to the number of 50, stated separately. Said property shall not be included in the tax list.'

Approved March 15, 1939.

Chapter 64

AN ACT Relating to the Proof of an Official Record.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Authentication of copy. An official record or an entry therein, when admissible for any purpose, may be evidenced by an official publication thereof or by a copy attested by the officer having the legal custody of the record, or by his deputy, and accompanied with a certificate that such officer has the custody. If the office in which the record is kept is within the United States or within a territory or insular possession subject to the dominion of the United States, the certificate may be made by a judge of a court of record of the district or political subdivision in which the record is kept, authenticated by the seal of the court, or may be made by any public officer having a seal of office and having official duties in the district or political subdivision in which the record is kept, authenticated by the seal of his office. If the office in which the record is kept is in a foreign